

In the Superior Court of Pennsylvania

No. 366 EDA 2016

GARY GREGORY, Executor and Personal Representative of the
Estate of ELLEN GREGORY, deceased

v.

RAFAEL ROBB,
Appellant.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF/ APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Interlocutory Order of the Court of Common Pleas of
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania Denying Defendant's Motion to
Release Constructive Trust as to Allegedly Exempt Assets
dated January 5, 2016 at Civil Div. No. 2008-36401

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G-22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830-1458

Robert J. Mongeluzzi
Andrew R. Duffy
Robert W. Zimmerman
Saltz, Mongeluzzi, Barrett &
Bendesky, P.C.
1650 Market Street, 52nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 496-8282

Counsel for Plaintiff/ Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW	4
IV. TEXT OF ADDITIONAL ORDER IN QUESTION	5
V. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
VI. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. Relevant Factual History	8
B. Relevant Procedural History	12
VII. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
VIII. ARGUMENT	21
A. Robb’s Appeal Is Untimely, Because In Substance It Seeks Review Of The Trial Court’s Original Order From May 2013 Imposing A Constructive Trust Over All Of Robb’s Assets, Including His Retirement Accounts.....	21
B. This Court Also Lacks Jurisdiction Over Robb’s Appeal Because He Has Failed To Allege Any Imminent Irreparable Injury, And Pa. R. App. P. 311(a)(2) Excludes From Immediate Appellate Review Interim Relief Orders In Divorce Cases	27

C. On The Merits, The Trial Court Properly Relied On Pennsylvania’s Slayer’s Act And *Drumheller v. Marcello* In Refusing To Dissolve The Constructive Trust Over Robb’s Supposedly Exempt Retirement Accounts.....29

D. Robb’s Final Appellate Challenge, Focusing On The Trial Court’s Decision To Hold A Hearing On Asset Distribution And Failure To Announce Applicable Procedures Thus Far, Is Both Without Merit And Premature37

IX. CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Blackman v. Katz</i> , 568 A.2d 642 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990)	23, 27, 28
<i>Drumheller v. Marcello</i> , 532 A.2d 807 (Pa. 1987)	10, 11, 18, 28–36
<i>Fried v. Fried</i> , 501 A.2d 211 (Pa. 1985).....	18, 28
<i>Gati v. Univ. of Pittsburgh</i> , 91 A.3d 723 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014)	37, 38
<i>Lonasco v. A–Best Products Co.</i> , 757 A.2d 367 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000)	38
<i>McCutcheon v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> , 788 A.2d 345 (Pa. 2002)	1
<i>Merrell–National Labs., Inc. v. Zenith Labs., Inc.</i> , 579 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>Peters v. National Interstate Ins. Co.</i> , 108 A.3d 38 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014)	5
<i>Pridgen v. Parker Hannifin Corp.</i> , 905 A.2d 422 (Pa. 2006).....	4
<i>Records Center, Inc. v. Comprehensive Management, Inc.</i> , 525 A.2d 433 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1987)	2, 21, 23, 24, 26
<i>SEC v. Suter</i> , 832 F.2d 988 (7th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Tamagno v. Waiters & Waitresses Union</i> , 96 A.2d 145 (Pa. 1953).....	2, 21
<i>Township of Franklin Sewerage Auth. v. Middlesex County Utilities Auth.</i> , 787 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Turner Constr. v. Plumbers Local 690</i> , 130 A.3d 47 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015)	4
<i>Wyatt Inc. v. Citizens Bank of Pa.</i> , 976 A.2d 557 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2009).....	5

Statutes

20 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §8802.....30

28 U.S.C. §1292(a).....22

Court Rules

Pa. R. App. P. 311(a)(2)..... 1, 3, 6, 16-18, 22, 27-29

Pa. R. App. P. 311(a)(4).....16, 22

Pa. R. App. P. 903(a).....2, 26
